

No. 19-7050

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DUSTIN LANCE,)
)
Plaintiffs/Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
CHRIS MORRIS, in his official capacity, et al.,)
)
Defendants/Appellees.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Oklahoma
The Honorable Ronald White, United States District Judge
D.C. No. 17-cv-00378-RAW

**APPELLEES/DEFENDANTS CHRIS MORRIS,
DANIEL HARPER, AND DAKOTA MORGAN'S
CORRECTED RESPONSE BRIEF**

Michael L. Carr, OBA No. 17805
Taylor M. Riley, OBA No. 33291
COLLINS ZORN & WAGNER, P.C.
429 N.E. 50th Street, Second Floor
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Telephone: (405) 524-2070
Facsimile: (405) 524-2078
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS/
APPELLEES CHRIS MORRIS, DANIEL
HARPER AND DAKOTA MORGAN

February 26, 2020

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i-iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv-viii

STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY15

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

DISCUSSION16

 I. The District Court Did Not Err in Granting Summary Judgment
 to The Appellees Harper and D. Morgan16

 A. The District Court Applied the Correct Standard16

 B. Harper and D. Morgan Were Not Deliberately Indifferent
 to Lance’s Serious Medical Needs.....30

 II. The District Court Correctly Determined Harper and D. Morgan
 Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity37

 III. The District Court Did Not Err in Granting Summary Judgment
 to Sheriff Morris, in his Official Capacity44

A. Failure to Train.....45

B. Policy, Practice, or Custom48

CONCLUSION.....53

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....54

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adler v. Wal-Mart Store, Inc., 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998) 44, 48

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)30

Aldaba v. Pickens, 844 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 41, 43

Al-Turki v. Robinson, 762 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 32, 39, 41, 42

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 655 (10th Cir. 1987).....40

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011)38

Baptiste v. J.C. Penney Co., 147 F. 3d 1252 (10th Cir. 1998)15

Barrie v. Grand County, Utah, 119 F.3d 862 (10th Cir. 1997).....27

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) passim

Berry v. City of Muskogee, Oklahoma, 900 F.2d 1489 (10th Cir. 1990).....32

Blackmon v. Sutton, 734 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2013) 19, 32

Block v. Rutherford, 468 U.S. 576 (1984)26

Board of County Com’rs of Bryan County, Okl. v. Brown, 520 U.S. 397
(1997) 32, 44, 45

Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad., 602 F.3d 1175
(10th Cir. 2010)48

Burke v. Regaldo, 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 18, 31, 33

Carter v. Morris, 164 F.3d 215, 220 (4th Cir. 1999).....49

Case v. West Las Vegas Indep. Sch. Dist., 473 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2007)38

Church v. City of Huntsville, 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994)49

City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan, 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015).....42

City of Canton v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378 and n. 7 (1989)..... 32, 46

City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle, 471 U.S. 808 (1985)45

Clark v. Edmunds, 513 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2008)38

Colbruno v. Kessler, 928 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2019) passim

Connick v. Thompson, 563 U.S. 51, 61 (2011)..... 46,48, 52

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833, 118 S.Ct. 1708,
140 L.Ed.2d 1043 (1998)..... 24, 27, 29

Crocker v. Glanz, 752 Fed.Appx. 564 (10th Cir. 2018) 17, 18, 22

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986)24

Darnell v. Pineiro, 849 F.3d 17, 35 (7th Cir. 2017)26

Durkee v. Minor, 841 F.3d 872 (10th Cir. 2016).....33

Elder v. Holloway, 510 U.S. 510 (1994)40

Estate of B.I.C. v. Gillen, 761 F.3d 1099, 1106 (10th Cir. 2014).....39

Estate of Vanilla v. County of Teller Sheriff’s Office, 757 F.App’x 643
(10th Cir. 2018)18

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. at 837, 114 S.Ct. 1970 (1994)..... passim

Garrett v. Stratman, 254 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 28, 33, 34

Green Solution Retail v. United States, 855 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2017).....30

Hardeman v. Curran, 933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019).....18

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)43

Hudson v. McMillian, 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....17

Hunt v. Uphoff, 199 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999)32

Hunter v. Bryant, 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....37

Keith v. Koerner, 843 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2016).....38

Kingsley v. Hendrickson, --- U.S. ---, 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015) passim

Kisela v. Hughes, 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018)..... 41, 42

Klein v. City of Loveland, 661 F.3d 498 (10th Cir. 2011)40

Koch v. City of Del City, 660 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2011).....15

Lankford v. City of Hobart, 73 F.3d 283 (10th Cir. 1996)49

Lopez v. LeMaster, 172 F.3d 756 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 31, 47

Lowe v. Raemisch, 864 F.3d 1205 n.10 (10th Cir. 2017)43

Lytle v. Doyle, 326 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2003)49

Mata v. Saiz, 427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005) passim

McCowan v. Morales, 945 F.3d 1276, n.12 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 22, 39, 41, 42

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)37

Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....45

Morris v. Noe, 672 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2012).....38

Mullenix v. Luna, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)..... 37, 42

N.E.L. v. Douglas County, Colorado, 740 Fed.Appx 920 n.18
(10th Cir. 2018)43

Naylor Farms, Inc. v. Chaparrall Energy, LLC, 923 F.3d 779
(10th Cir. 2019)31

Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall, 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 45, 46

Plumhoff v. Rickard, 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....39

Porro v. Barnes, 624 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2010).....47

Ramos v. Lamm, 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 51, 52

Richison v. Ernest Group, Inc., 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011)31

Rife v. Jefferson (Rife II), 742 Fed. Appx. 377 (10th Cir. 2018).....34

Rife v. Okla. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, 854 F.3d 637 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 15, 33, 34

Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253, 104 S. Ct. 2403, 81 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1984).....26

Schwartz v. Booker, 702 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 2012)37

Sealock v. Colorado, 218 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000)..... passim

Self v. Crum, 439 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006)33

Simpson v. Carpenter, 912 F.3d 542 n.10 (10th Cir. 2018)43

Tafoya v. Salazar, 516 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2008)28

The Estate of Lockett by & through Lockett v. Fallin, 841 F.3d 1098
(10th Cir. 2016)32

United States v. Cooper, 654 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 1, 2, 44, 48

United States v. Saalerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....26

Verdecia v. Adams, 327 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2003)15

Weyant v. Okst, 101 F.3d 845 (2nd Cir. 1996)27

White v. Pauly, 137 S.Ct. 548, 196 L.Ed.2d 463 (2017) 39, 41, 42

Whitley v. Albers, 475 U.S. 312 (1986)32

Wilson v. Falk, 877 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2017)38

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....15

**APPELLEES/DEFENDANTS CHRIS MORRIS,
DANIEL HARPER, AND DAKOTA MORGAN’S CORRECTED
RESPONSE BRIEF**

Appellees/Defendants (collectively referred to herein as the “Appellees”) Chris Morris, in his Official Capacity, Daniel Harper, in his Individual Capacity (“Harper”), and Dakota Morgan, in his Individual Capacity (“D. Morgan”)¹ respectfully submit this brief in response to Appellant Dustin Lance’s Opening Brief filed herein on January 21, 2020.
